o

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT - .-

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS R
SHERMAN DIVISION R B

ST
i

) )
CASE NO. 97_315@.8.3:)2}%*’

(CHAPTER 7)

IN RE:

PARRISH, WESLEY JAMES

e et e et e

DEBTOR.

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND REPORT QF PRQPOSED DISTRIBUTION

JOYCE W. LINDAUER, Trustee of the estate of the above-named
Debtor, certifies to the Court and United States Trustee, that the
trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the
office of the trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of
claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and that the
proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent
with the law and rules of the Court. The trustee applies for
commigsions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are
reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report,
Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed Distribution
be approved.

pate: 7 vt
/ /

S

Joyce W. thndhuer, Trustee

***********************‘k*****************************************

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee’s Final Report, Application for
Compensation, and Report of Proposed Distribution.

Date: f;{g//;;; ;T

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

By: /éfi;%i%;)//

S
oty

PR
HE

s

g



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

)
)

PARRISH, WESLEY JAMES ) CASE NO. 97-43083
) (CHAPTER 7)
)
)

DEBTOR.

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATICN AND

APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commigsions and expenses set forth in
Schedule A and states: That they are reasonable and proper; that in the course
of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced moneys from personal funds
for expenses, and the Trustee has not been reimbursed.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate
property record. Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. § 521(1) and not
administered shall be deemed abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or
otherwise lawfully disposed of them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4, The Trustee submits Form II as the account of estate cash receipts
and disbursements.

5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any
other person for a division of the compensation sought by this application except
as permitted by the Bankruptey Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted her
approval of claims as filed, or she has filed objections to allowance or requests
for reclassification,

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all
monies in accordance with the Trustee's Report of Final Distribution and Account
and certification by the U.S. Trustee the trustee be discharged from office and
that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: 7/;17Q9
77/

Joyce M. Litdsuwer, Trug
12906 Preston Road, Suite #900
Dallas, Texas 75230

(972) 503-4033



FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF 07/19/99:

RECEIPTS $10,305.20
DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors 0.00
(2) Administrative Expenses 0.00
(3) Priority Creditors 0.00
4) Unsecured Creditors 0.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS: 0.00

CURRENT BALANCE: $10,305.20



%986 82'690'g 68°vag‘Le

d3¥NO3ISNN YO aivd aamoy
A3¥IA0DIY INIOHAd SWIVTO Q3UNOISNN SWIVTIO a34N23sNN
%08 %09 %0t %02 %0
S e | ] . %000 000 (013 '¥01930 OL NHNLAMYIHLIO
__ E— %LE 8L 8/'690'8 divd SWIv10 g38NJI3SNN
o _ %000 000 aIvd SIV1O ALIHOINd
b _ | %000 000 aivd SWIV10 a3dno3s
o : L ‘ | %000 oo'o S1S0D ¥31dVHO HOINd
I W %000 000 (013 'S3XVL)SISNIAXI 31V1ST
“ _ _ m %000 000 S1S02 18N0D
] | %000 000 8334 TYNOISST40dd HIHLO
. P %000 000 S334 AINYOLLY ¥3H10
L b %000 000 S3SN3dX3 TYNOISSI A0 SIS
| | u %000 000 §334 TYNOISSIJOHd SN
P o %Lty 06'vS¥ S3ASNIdX3 S331SNYL
L : %8Z 'L} 25°08L't NOISSIWNOD S.331SNyL

‘S3ISN3dX3 31v1s3

%00°001 02's0c'01% ‘S1dI303Y YLOL
HWOONI 31v1is3a

66-10-60 ‘A3N0YddY 1SN Alva
EB0EV-26 ‘YIAWNN ISVD
ATTISIM ‘HSIHEVd ‘INVN 3ASVD
‘SLININWNOO
d3IANVANN EETR N

AYYIWANS 3SVD 1¥0d3Y VYNNI S.3ILSNHL

" ey b ey e



ZO0'S'A WNd L1080 6661/61/L0 :pajuLy

snqooiy usabemsyioa 9961
0S¢ MING 8261
swoojopy sbpoQ /61
8|qIeAUOD YeAS NoINg 6961
as00g zuag sapanspy 0861
IEEL MING 0861
dmyaid 05¢d piod 586l
Y4 00'000'0L 00°00G°L2 00'00S'22 SATSIHIA Li
Y4 000 YO 000 00°009 A19VAIZD3H SINNODOY oL
Y4 000 000 00°000°'0S 1 ONIYVHS LIJ0dd ANV SNYId NOISN3d 6
vd 000 000 00'0S6 LINIWGIND3 A990H ANY SWHvIdI4 8
vd 000 000 00'052 A3 A
Y4 000 000 00'00% AHT3MIr ANV 13HYddY ONISYIM 9
Y4 000 000 00'000's SONIHSINYNG ANV SA00D AT1OH3ISNOH S
Y4 000 YO 000 00002 SINNODIV IUNVYG ¥
sexaj ‘Alunoo 9005
‘M 8auQ Bdod0D "M LOL
G 1077 emoly eyeT]
Y4 000 YO 00°000'S 00°000's 31v1iS3 Iv3Iy €
vd 000 000 00'000°GEL AY31LSINWCOH é
v4 000 000 00°00L'F¥ S3A3DHIN €861 - STTIDIHIA I
sjassy Buiujewoy ‘uopueqe (2)#555=va (s¥1s09 Jay10 pue # J9Y
JO anjeA ssoun ajeys3 ey} ‘uopueqge (e)y5s§=v0 ‘suondwaxg ‘suar] ssan sanjeA
Kvd) passysiuiupy Aq paapeoay TpaucpuUeqY ‘@g)snilL Ag peunuiaiag anjep) Pamnpayasun {Auedoud (n) painpayosun puy pajnpayag)
Anng jessy spundsejeg Apadorg anjeA JoN pajewnsy fuonnad uonduosaq jessy
9 S ¥ £ c L
‘9jeQq Jeg swiern 66/61/.0 :Buipuz pouad
16/11/0L i91eqg Bunoaay (e)Lyc§
() £6/51/60 :(2) paaauod 1o (3) pajid IH STAVE AFT1SIM ‘HSINNVd :sweN ased
HANVYANIT IDA0T (0og9Lc9) :eaysna) SHA £80€t-26  l18qunpN ase)
SISB)) JISSY
1oday pue paoday L1odoag aeysy [enpiaipug
. 1 abegd [ Wwao




Z0S'A Wd LO'80 666L/6L/20 (PaIUL
6661 'L sunp :(yd1) 1oday |euld JO ejeq pedalold yusung 6661 ‘L sunr (Y41} poday jeuly J0 sjeq paroalold [eniu|
‘awn jo pouad ajqeuoseal
€ uiylim plos eq Jouues Asy JI pauopueqe aq 0} aAEY Aew S]0] 841 "pazieal enjeA pur p|OS US3( SARL S8|DIYS,A 'S}SSSE ayeyse |eas yepinbil 0) BulAy 3s 1 Jojeay
‘Buisol) esen Bunoayy sejuAnoy Jofey
00°0% 0Z°S0£01L$ 00°005°Ze$ 00°001L'0cc$ (senjea umouun Buipnjox3) sjejol sjossy gl
umouwjun 0Z'G0E ViN umouun {n) 1s3y31NI |
v4d 000 000 00 00 S3INddNS ANV ‘SONIHSINEGNA ‘' INIWIIND3I 321440 zL
enar uabemsy|on 561
Jayseq uaBemsyoA LG6L
0L dINI Jeog 261
afoAalolop Buimp|osy BpuoH L g6l
J91sHodg uosplae(] Aopey pi6L
sjessy Buluiewoy ‘uopueqe (o}pss§=vq (s1s09 Jeyjo pue # 19y
40 anjep ssoug ajelsg ey ‘uopueqe (e)ypss§=vo ‘suoljdwaxy ‘suei ssoa7 sanjep
Kwd) paigisinjwpy Aq paalsdoy T peucpUeqy ‘as)sna) Ag paulweleq entep) paInpayasun {fpedoug (n) painpayossun puy pajnpayag)
Ang jessy spungjajes Apadoud anjep 19N pajews3 fuonned uondLiosaq Jassy
9 S 4 € Z I
-9jeQ Jeg swiejn 66/61/.0 :Burpuz pouad
LB/ZL/O)L :ajeq Buneow (e)Lpe§
() 26/51/60 :(2) ParaAu0g Jo (§) pojig Ut SSNVE ATTISIM ‘HSIYYYd ‘aweN aseo
HINVANM IDA0r (0g91€9) :e8ISNUL SHA £80Er-26  ilequinp ased
m@mwu Jossy
Joday pue paoddy Ly1adoag aeysy [enplAIpuy
_ g :abed I Wwioy




2O'S'A Wd 10:80 6661/61/20 paluld (s)eouaisjol Jossy {}

00°0% 0Z°S0E‘0LS sjuswesingsiq / sydj@edoey 13N
000 s10}ga(] 0} syuswied :ssa
000 0Z°S0E0L lejoiqng
0Z'soc’olL 000 slojsuel] yueq :sS97
00°0% 0z'soe 0l 0Z'S0E'0L SIVL10l LNNODOY
000 02°S0E'01 99EZ/¥LGLZ1E# 1UNCODY Of 66/61/40
0Z'S0E°0F G596 %0006 | $1 8}ey 15a19lU| jualin) Bugsod 1sa1e)u] W 66/61/40
55662 01 999} %0006} }e Bugsodisaray) ANVE NVLIVHNYW ISYHD 3HL | 66/0€/90
6882201 YrLl %0000°¢ ¥e Bupsed jsarsiuy MNVE NYLIVHNYIA 3SYHD JHL wi 66/82/50
St 192701 5891 %0000'Z Je Bunsod jsasaju) MNVE NYLLIVHNYIW 3SYHD IHL j 66/0€/#0
09'v¥Z'0L 6E° 21 %0000°¢ 1e bupsodisaia MNVE NYLIVHNYW 3SYHD 3HL i 66/LE/E0
LZ° 12201 89°G| %0000°2 1e bunsod 1sasau MNVE NYLIYHNYIN 3SYHD 31 i 66/92/20
€5°L12°0L €€/l %0000°Z 18 Bunsod jsaiauy MNVE NYLLYHNYW 3SYHD 3H1 | 66/62/10
0Z'¥6L01 0g/1 %0°Z 1 Bupsod jsaiay] HNVE NYLLYHNYW ISVYHD 3HL u 86/LE/C)
06'9.1°01 1291 %0°Z 18 Bunsod 1s3sapu| HNVYE NV LLYHNYIW 3SVYHD 3H1 w 86/0E/1 1.
61°09L°0L ¥’ 8l %02 1e bunsod jsaiau| HNVE NVYLIVHNYW 3SYHD 3HL 7] 86/0¢/01
€L P 0L 158l %€ge ¢ 1e Bupsod 1seie)u) MNVE NYLIVHNYW 3SYHD 3HL W 86/0£/60
9L EZ1 0} LT'6) %EZ'¢ 18 bupsed 1sa18pu MNVE NYLLVHNYA 3SYHD 3H1 W 26/1£/80
68°E0L'0L LE0C %E€¢’¢ 18 Bupsod 1saiau| MNVE NVLLYHNYW ISVHD JHL W 86/1£/0
85°€80°01 Z9°61 %4 €72 1e Bupsod jsaiapu| HANVE NVYLLYHNVN ISYHD IH1 wj 86/0£/90
96'£90°01 1202 %.€°Z 1e Bunsod jsasmyu| ANV NYLLVYHNYW ISVHD 3HL T 86/62/50
B69°EF00L 661 %.€°¢ 18 Bunsod jsaig)u] MNVE NVLLYHNYIN 3SYHD IHL w 86/0¢/¥0
06'€200} i¥0e %¥'Z 1e Bunsod 1salisy MNVE NV LLYHNYIW 3SYHD 3HL Wi 86/1€/€0
€¥'€00°01 eFE %% "¢ 18 Bupsod jseiaiu; MNVE NYLLYHNYA 3SYHD 3H1 ]| 86/.2/20
00°000°0L 0000001 S3|21YaA JO aseyoing 0111 xadoiny sexa [ {t1} 86/61/20
asuejeg Juno22y $ $ uoljoesuelj jo uondusseq Wol4 peAleday f 0] pied # 3ooyn ajeq
el Asuopy sjUaWesINgs|q sydiesay 1 # Jou} -sues)y
2 9 G 1 4 £ z 1
V/N :puog ajeledsg 66/61/.0 :Bujpu3 poped
(un asessad) gp0$ :puog ienuelg G8L00S9-1L QI 1ekedxe]
JUN0JOY JaxJe ASUOW - G9-€Z/¥1G/-2LE Junoooy
MNVE NYLIVHNYIW 3SVYHD JHL ‘sweN yueg I SNV AF1SIM ‘HSIHHVd ‘dweN esed
(0891£9) ¥3INVANIT 3DA0r ‘@aIsnu SYQA £€80EP-/6 Jequinp ase)d

P09y syuawrdsIngsi(q puy s3diaday yse-)
| :abed ¢ W10




COS’A INd L0'80 €661/61/20 pojuLy (s)eousisyal 1ossy {)

0Z'soe'0Ls 00°0% 0Z's0L‘0Ls
0Z'sot‘0L 000 000 99-£2.11S2-Z1¢ # Bunpeyn
000 00°0 0Z'S0E‘0L S9-CTLPISL-ZIE # YANW
saoue|eg Sjuswesungsig s)diedsy SLNNODOVY 11V - TVL10L
junooaoy 18N J9N
00'0% 00°0% sjuswesingsiq / sydiedsey 13N
000 $J0)g9 0} siuawied :ssom
000 000 rejogqng
000 0Z°S0E'0!L si@ysuel] yuegq ssa
0Z2°S0£°0LS 000 02'S0£'0L STVLIOL INNODOY
0Z'S0E0L 02'S0e°0t S9ETLPLGLZLEH JUNODDY WoU4 66/61/L0
adjuejeg junoddy $ $ uonoesueld] Jo uonduosssg wout4 peajessy j o] pied #o8yn ajeq
Buppays sjuawasINgsIq sydiessy {yo} | -suesy
L 9 < 1 4 € 4 2
V/N :puog ajesedag 66/61/,0 :Buipuz popad
(wuy ssesa uad) 000 :puogieyuelg S8L00S9-L} # Q| 19Aedxey
WUN032Y BuBddYD - 99-€ZLPLGL-ZLE Uno2dYy
HANVE NV LIVHNYW 3SVHD 3HL ‘BWeN Hjueg I SNV ASFTSIM ‘HSIYYYd -aWweN 9sed
(0891€£9) Y3INVANIT IADA0r ‘@a1sna) SYd £€80EY-/6 tlequinN aseDn

P1033Y sjudwasingsi(q puy s3d1ad9y yse))
z obey 7 w10y




form. bill

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

In Re: Case No: 97-43083 drs
Wesley James Parrish Chapter: 7
Debtor(s)

BILL OF COURT COSTS

To:  Joyce Lindauer
2502 McKinney, #310
Dallas, TX 75204

Notice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable) are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $0.00.

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES
$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87. $0.00
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 between 1/1/98. $0.00

NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NG NOTICE FEES.
(Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)

NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)
PROCESSING CLAIMS

NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code.

, DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES
0 Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.
$0.00

NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00.
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $0.00

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court
Date: July 14, 1999

JAMES D. TOKOPH

Clerk of Court
By: Qu o M
eputy Qlerk

NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due on or before the confirmation hearing. The
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.



98

)
JOYCE W. LINDAUER O ‘“5.“ A
Chapter 7 Trustee P

12900 Preston Road

Suite 9200

Dallas, TX 75230

PH. (972) 503-4033

FAX (972) 503-4034

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY CQURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

WESLEY JAMES PARRISH, CASE NO. 97-43083

(CHAPTER 7)

1 @2 W1

DEBTOR.

ORDER ON TRUSTEE’'S APPLICATION TO SELL
PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE CQOURT, the Trustee’s
Application to Sell Property of the Estate and no objections being
. filed to same, the Court grants same; it is accordingly,
ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the property identified in
the Trustee Motion shall be sold at private sale for $10,000 free

and clear of all liens, claims and encumbrances with such liens,

claims and encumbrances, if any, 4o attach to the proceeds of sale.
7 G
SIGNED thiswday of &4

ORDER ON TRUSTEE’S APPLICATION TO SELL PROPERTY
OF THE ESTATE - Page 1

c:\docs\panshisell




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION S
IN RE: § | 'r
§
WESLEY JAMES PARRISH, IIT § CASENO.97-43083 ) *
§ (CHAPTER 7)
§ \
DEBTOR. § &ap JH 5 0"
"7 99
ORDER OF ABANDONMENT

The Court having considered the Trustee's Notice of Intent to Abandon Property, proper
notice having been given to all interested parties, and no objections being filed, it is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Joyce W. Lindauer, Chapter 7 Trustee
herein, is authorized to abandon the Debtors' interest in the following described property:

Lake Kiowa, Lot 45, 101 W. Cocopa Dr., Cooke County, Texas.

puet: oy 2. 2, /955

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUD&E




SCHEDULEB

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/95)
Total Receipts ~ $10,305.20 25% of First $5,000 $1,250.00
Less (5,000.00)
Balance $5,305.20 10% of next $45,000 530.52
Less (45,000.00)
Balance — 0.00 5% of next $950,000 0.00
Less (950,000.00)
Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance — .00
TOTAL COMMISSIONS $1,780.52
UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES
Recording Fees $ 000
Premium on Trustee's Bond 0.00
Copy Costs (See Exhibit “A”) 57.50
Postage Costs (See Exhibit “A”) 12.40
Telecopy Costs (See Exhibit “A™) 0.00
Telephone Costs 0.00
Secretarial Time (See Exhibit “A™) 385.00
Paralegal Assistance (See Exhibit “A”) 0.00

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES: $ 45490



Secretarial, Copies, Posgtage: Hours # Copies | Postage
Application to Sell Property and Order 1.4 25 3.20
Notice of Abandonment and Order .8 25 3.20
Trustee’s Final Report 4.5 140 3.00
Supplemental Final Report _1.0 49 3,00
Totals: 7.7 230 12.40
Secretarial/Paralegal Time = 7.7 hours @ $ 38B5.00
550.00/hour
Copies = 230 @ $0.25/page 57.50
Postage 12.40




SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) (2) {3) (4)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
1. 11 U.5.C. Sec. 507(a) (1)
Court Costg and Fees $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
2. 11 U.5.C Sec. 503(b) (1) (R)
Pregervation of Estate
A. Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B. Storage 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
C. Wages 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
D. Estates share FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
E. Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
F. Upkeep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
G. Other (itemize) 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00
3. 11 U.8.C. Sec. 503 (b} (2)
Post-Petition taxes and
related penaltijes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4, 11 U.5.C. Sec. 503(b) (2)
Compensation and
Eeimbursement
A, Compensation of Trustee 1,780.52 1,780.52 0.00 1,780.52
B. Expenses of Trustee 454.90 454 .99 0.00 454,90
C. Expenses of Auctioneer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Court Special Charges
(Excess Noticeg) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. U.S. Trustee fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Other (itemize) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00

Totals: $2,235.42 $2,235.42 50.00 $2,235.42




SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS

Clai Secured Claim Amount Amount Previously Due
m Claimed Allowed Paid
No. (Creditor Name)
8 First Nationwide $99,970.12 50.00 $0.00 $0.00

Mortgage




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) ) (3) {4) (5)
Claim No. Amt. Amt. Amt. Due
Claimed Allowed Paid

1. For Credit Extended
Section 364(e)(1)

2. Claims for failure of
adequate protection
Section 307(a)(b)

3. “Gap Claims”
Section 507(a)(2)

4. Wages, etc.
Section 507(a)(3)

5. Contributions to
Benefit Plans
Section 507(a)(4)

6.  Consumer Deposits
Section 507(a)(6)

7. Taxes
Section 507(a)(7)

TOTAL:




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

PARRISH, WESLEY JAMES CASE NO. 97-43083

(CHAPTER 7)

DEBTOR.

IRHSIEElS_REEQR1JmEJHﬂHEEEELIHIEELIﬂﬁiRIBHIIQHS
The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the

Court and to the United States Trustee this Report of Proposed
Final Distribution.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and
which dispose of all objections to claims, all objectiong to the
Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all
other matters which must be determined by the Court before final
distribution can be made.

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the
funds of the estate as follows, and will make such distribution
upon certification by the U.S. Trustee unless written objection
thereto is filed and served on the trustee and on the U.S. Trustee.

1. Balance on Hand $10,305.20
2. Administrative Expenses to be paid 2,235.42
3. Priority Claims to be paid ** 0.00
4. Secured Claims to be paid ** 0.00
5. Unsecured Claims to be paild *x* 8,069.78
6. Miscellaneocus distributions to be paid #** 0.00
7. Total Distributions to be made 10,305.20
8. Zero Balance $ 0.00

Dated: 7//;.5/7?

o

Joyce/W. Lindauer, Trustee

12900 Preston Road, Suite 900
Dallas, Texas 75230
(972) 503-4033

** See attached schedule of payees and amounts



Case:

97-43083
Case Balance: $10,305.20
Total Proposed Payment:

Claims Proposed Distribution
Trustee: Joyce W. Lindauer

$10,305.20

Remaining Balance:

$0.00

Claim
No.

Claimant
Name

Type

Amount
Filed

Amount
Allowed

Paid
to
Date

Claim
Balance

Proposed
Payment

Remaining
Funds

Joyce W.
Lindauer
Exp -
Trustee
(Ch 7)

Admin
Ch 7

$454.90

$454.90

$0.00

$454.90

$454.90

Clerk,
U.s.
Bankruptcy
Court

Admin
Ch 7

$0.00

Joyce W.
Lindauer
Fees -
Trustee
(Ch 7)

Admin
Ch 7

$1,780.52

§1,780.52

$0.00

$1,780.52

$1,780.52

Fees -
Trustee’s
Atty (Ch
7)

Admin
Ch 7

$0.00

Circle One
FInancial
Services

Unsecured

$4,863.96

$4,863.96

50.00

$4,863.96

$479.34

$7,590.44

Chase
Manhattan
Bank USA
NA

Unsecured

$5,614.69

$5,614.69

$0.00

$5,614.69

$553.33

§7,037.00

Chase
Manhattan
Bank USA
NA

Unsecured

$8,024.45

$8,024.45

$0.00

$8,024 .45

$790.82

$6,246.29

The GM
Card

Unsecured

$9,135.69

$9,135.69

50.00

$9,135.69

£5900.33

$5,345,96

Crestar
Bank

Unsecured

$4,819.65

$4,819.65

$0.00

$4,819.65

$474.97

$4,870.99

Bank
United of
Texas, FSB

Unsecured

$5,101.05

$5,101.05

$0.00

$5,101.05

$502.91

$4,368.28

Nations
Bank

Unsecured

$11,529.83

$11,529.83

$0.00

$11,529.83

$1,136.27

$3,232.01

First
Nationwide
Mortgage
Corp.

Secured

$99,970.12

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$3,232.01




9. Bank of Unsecured | $5,288.65 $§5,288.65 $0.00 $5,288.65 $521.19 52,710.82
America,
NT & SA
10. Associates [ Unsecured | §5,458.14 $9,458.14 $0.00 £9,458.14 $932.11 $1,778.71
National
Bank
{Delaware)
11. MBNA Unsecured | $18,048.78 $18,048.78 | $0.00 $18,048.78 $1,778.71 $0.00
America
Bank NA
Total for Case No. 97-43083 $184,090.43 $84,120.31 | $0.00 $84,120.31 | $10,305.20 $0.00
CASE SUMMARY
Amount Filed Amount Allowed | Paid to Date Proposed
Balance
Total Administrative $2,235.42 $2,235.42 50.00 $2,235.42
Claims:
Total Priority Claims: -0- -0- -0- -0-
Total Secured Claims: $99,5870.12 -0- -0- -0~
Total Unsecured Claims: | $81,884.89 $81,884 .89 -0~ $81,884.89




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN_DIVISION

IN RE: WESLEY JAMES PARRISH / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 97-43083
/
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been [iled. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

JOYCE LINDAUER _12900 PRESTON ROAD SUITE 900 DALLAS, TX 75230

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
JOYCE LINDAUER 1780.52 454 .90
Trustee

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 10305.20 $ 0.00 $ 10305.20

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have becn allowed in the total amount of
$.0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $ 81884.89

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the abave mentioned address within
20 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

CASE NO. 97-43083
(CHAPTER 7)

PARRISH, WESLEY JAMES

P

DEBTOR.

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT,
PROPOSED DISTRIRBUTION AND ALTOWING COMPENSATION

The Trustee having filed an Application for Compensation and
Reimbursement of Expenses, and the Trustee having filed a Final
Report and Report of Proposed Distribution, after hearing and due
consideration, it is hereby:

ORDERED that the Trustee’'s Final Report and Proposed
Distribution are heresby approved. It is further

ORDERED that the Trustee, Joyce W. Lindauer, 1is hereby
authorized to make the proposed distributions as set forth herein.

DATED:

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



